940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 1 of 36
940—Warehouse Shipping Order
Functional Group = OW
This X12 Transaction Set contains the format and establishes the contents of the
Warehouse Shipping Order Transaction Set (940) for use within the context of an
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment.
Specifically, this transaction set is the canonical format used to advise Shipvine to ship an
order to a customer, known in Shipvine parlance as a fulfillment request.

M ID 2/2
940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 22 of 36
W6602 91 Transportation Method/Type Code
CODE NAME
ZZ Mutually Defined
Note: The standard requires something here, so
always send “ZZ”.
M ID 1/2
W6603 399 Pallet Exchange Code
Note: Unused. Leave empty.
O ID 1/1
W6604 400 Unit Load Option Code
Note: Unused. Leave empty.
O ID 2/2
W6605 387 Routing
Note: Must be one of the accepted Shipvine Logistics
shipping method codes, such as “DOMESTIC-
DEFERRED” or “DOM-1D-TNT-G”.
M AN 1/35
940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 23 of 36
W6—Special Handling Information
This segment specifies options on a fulfillment request. Usually, only “AC” is requested for a
packing slip. Everything else is pretty uncommon.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Heading
LOOP N/A
POS 1500
MAX 5
ELEMENTS 1
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
W601 152 Special Handling Code
CODE NAME
665 Saturday Delivery (Note 1)
OTD Time of Delivery and Signature
Required (Note 2)
AC Customer Required Packing List
(Note 3)
RA Return Authorization (Note 4)
DN Shipper Authorization Required for
Diversion or Consignment (Note 5)
Note 1: “665” modifies FedEx and UPS day-definite
services to deliver on Saturday instead of Monday.
M ID 2/3
940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 24 of 36
Note 2: “OTD” corresponds to requiring a signature or
the “SignatureRequested” element of the Shipvine
Logistics API.
Note 3: “AC” indicates that a packing slip should be
included with the order and is commonly specified.
Note 4: “RA” indicates that a prepaid return label is
requested. If third party billing is enabled, it will use a
compatible service.
Note 5: “DN” corresponds to setting the
“ShipmentHoldRequested” element in the Shipvine
Logistics API to “True”.
940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 25 of 36
LX—Transaction Set Line Number
It’s just the line number, usually numbered sequentially starting from 1.
Properties
PROPERTY VALUE
SECTION Detail
LOOP 0300
POS 0050
MAX 1
ELEMENTS 1
Elements
REF ID ELEMENT NAME REQ TYPE MIN/MAX
LX01 554 Assigned Number  M N0 1/9
940—Warehouse Shipping Order Revised 8/3/2021 Page 26 of 36
W01—Line Item Detail—Warehouse